ACT 225

H.B. NO. 511

A Bill for an Act Relating to Public Lands.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Findings. The legislature finds that, despite documented evidence which clearly indicates that the various governments of Hawaii since monarchial days have expressed an intent to grant long term tenure to the persons who have resided in Maunalaha Valley (Makiki) for many decades, these families at present only have leases with thirty-day relocation restrictions. Such thirty-day restrictions impose undue hardship when these people attempt to obtain home improvement financing, nor can they make other long term commitments and plans which are normally available to home owners in Hawaii. The legislature finds that there is a moral obligation to offer the residents of Maunalaha Valley an opportunity to nego-

tiate long term leases (not to exceed sixty-five years) with the department of land and natural resources for the parcels upon which their homes are presently located.

SECTION 2. The department of land and natural resources is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into long term residential leases not to exceed sixty-five years in duration with persons who meet the following criteria:

- (1) At the time of enactment of this Act reside on a parcel or parcels of land listed in Section 3, or have permits allowing them to reside on such land, or are descendents of persons who lawfully resided on such land before 1920; and
- (2) Have built homes on such land for use as their own residence prior to 1940 pursuant to government authority; and
- (3) Can prove that the various governments of Hawaii have expressed an intent to grant them long term tenure.

SECTION 3. The lands eligible for long term residential lease negotiations under the provisions of this Act are limited to those located in tax map key plats 1-2-5-19 and 1-2-5-20, and for which valid permits are on record in the department of land and natural resources at the time of enactment of this Act.

SECTION 4. Any other law to the contrary notwithstanding, including chapter 171, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the department of land and natural resources is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into lease agreements in accordance with the provisions and limitations of this Act provided that the authority granted by this Act shall expire (1) when leases have been negotiated and recorded in the bureau of conveyances for all parcels meeting the criteria in Section 2 and Section 3, or (2) on January 1, 1983, whichever occurs first.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 22, 1981.)